WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP 20137~

Rules & Regulations
Ufa, Russia 1 —20 of June 2013

General organization .

1. The organization of the World Championship 2013 has been allotted by the FMJD to the
Russian International Draughts Federation and will take place in Ufa from June 1* (arrival)

till June 20" (departure).

2. The forty (40) participants are qualified according to a schema accepted by the FMJID
General Assembly 2011 (in alphabetic order of country name):

2.1. Azerbaijan: F.Huseynov

2.2. Belarus: A.Tolchykau, E.Watoetin

2.3. Brasil: A.Silva

2.4. Cameroon: JM.Ndjofang, T.Mbongo

2.5. China: W.Zhou

2.6. Dominican Republic: A.Meija

2.7. France: A.Cordier, O.Lognon

2.8. Georgia: D.Berishvili

2.9. Germany: V.Stumpf

2.10. Guinee: Ch.Akoi

2.11.Ivory Coast: J.A.Adonis, N.J.Atse

2.12.Kazakhstan: Y.Nossov

2.13.Latvia: G.Valneris, R.Vipulis, Z.Golubieva

2.14.Lithuania: A.Domchev, E.Buzinskij

2.15.Mali: M.Mariko

2.16. Mongolia: E.Dul, G.Ganjargal

2.17.Netherlands: A.Baliakin, P.Meurs, R.Boomstra

2.18.Poland: O.Budis

2.19.Russia: A.Chizhov, A.Georgiev, A.Getmanski, A.Schwarzman ,
A.Shaibakov, M.Amrillaew

2.20.Senegal: N.Samb

2.21. Trinidad&Tobago: D.Maughn

2.22. Ukraine: Y.Anikeev, Y.Lagoda

2.23.USA: N.Derival,

2.24. Uzbekistan: A.Artykow

3. The tournament will be supervised by main referee ir Frank Teer.
4. Reserve players. Until April 30™ 2013 the confederations may replace a player if that player
cannot come. For the direct places from the World Championship 2011 the replacement is

made from that World Championship and for the organisation and sponsor place the




federation may replace the player. After that the player will be replaced by a reserve player
nominated by the Executive Board of the FMJD.

5. All players are obligated to send a copy of Russian Visa (if needed) and ticket to Ufa before
May 10®. This should be sent to FMJD Tournament Director. Each player who did not send

it on time — will be replaced by reserve player.

Finances

6. All expenses for.the‘ traveling of players and visa costs are on charge of their federations as
well as traveling, lodging and visa expenses for accompanying persons and /or Officials of
delegations . Costs for lodging and food of the players are on charge of the organization:

6.1. from June 1" (arriving day) till June 20" (departure):

a) For the top 12 player (finalists)

b) For players who did not qualify for the finals but who continue to play in Final-B
6.2. from June 1" (arriving day) till June 10" (departure):

a) For players who did not qualify for the finals and do not participate in Final-B

7. The national federations presenting players have to pay the registration fee of their players
to the FMJD, according to the regulation of the General Assembly. A player for whom the
registration fee is not paid before the first round, is not allowed to participate in the
tournament. Competitions fee per player: €110 or €220 (depend on federation status). All

players must be present for the opening ceremony.

8. Prize money

Total amount is 3.850.000 rubles (+/- €100.000)

8.1. Final (3.500.000 rubles): Final B (350.000 rubles)
1% place 1.000.000 rubles 100.000 rubles
2" place 700.000 rubles 70.000 rubles
3 place 500.000 rubles 50.000 rubles
4™ place 350.000 rubles 35.000 rubles
5" place 250.000 rubles 25.000 rubles
6™ place 200.000 rubles 20.000 rubles
7" place 150.000 rubles 15.000 rubles
8" place 100.000 rubles 12.000 rubles
9™ place 80.000 rubles 9.000 rubles
10™ place 65.000 rubles 6.000 rubles
11" place 55.000 rubles 5.000 rubles
12™ place 50.000 rubles 3.000 rubles
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Format of the tournament

9. Semi-finals

9.1. All 40 players will be divided into 4 round-robin semi-final tournaments.

9.2. Composition of the groups.
The players will be divided into the groups in order of ratings (see appendix A —
Participants rating list) with the rule, that players from one country (if less than 5) cannot
be in the same group. If the participants list will be changed, the rating list of
participants \.Jvill‘ be re-ordered.
Group A — 1, 8,9, 16, 17, 24, 25, 32, 33, 40
Group B — 2,7, 10, 15, 18, 23, 26, 31, 34, 39
Group C — 3,6, 11, 14, 19, 22, 27, 30, 35, 38
Group D — 4, 5, 12, 13, 20, 21, 28, 29, 36, 37

9.3. Paring in groups. The drawing of numbers in the groups will be done during the
opening ceremony with the condition that players from the same country have to meet

before the 5™ round.

Program:

Sunday, June 2™ round 1 1-10 29 3-8 47 5-6

Monday, June 3™ round 2 10-6 7-5 84 93 1-2
round 3 2-10 3-1 49 58 6-7

Tuesday, June 4" round 4 10-7 86 9-5 14 23

Wednesday, June 5% round 5 3-10 42 51 69 7-8

Thursday, June 6" day of rest

Friday, June 7" round 6 10-8 97 1-6 25 3-4
round 7 4-10 5-3 62 7-1 8-9

Saturday, June 8" round 8 109 1-8 27 3-6 4-5

Sunday, June 9" round 9 5-10 6-4 7-3 82 9-1

9.4. The best 3 players from each semi-final go to the final tournament.
10. Final B

10.1. All players not qualified for the final may participate in Final B

10.2. Final B will be played as a 9 rounds Swiss tournament.

10.3. The organization has the right to include new players into this tournament.

Final tournament

11. The final tournament will be played as round-robin tournament with 12 players.
Semi-final games between qualified players from the same group are counted for the final.
12. Drawing will be done just after the last round in the semi finals. The following rules

will be used:
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12.1. players from group A get the numbers from 1 to 3
12.2. players from group B get the numbers from 4 to 6
12.3. players from group C get the numbers from 7 to 9
12.4. players from group D get the numbers from 10 to 12
12.5. Numbers for the players from the same country:

a) If 6 players from the same country — 1, 4, 7, 10, 2, 5 (numbers for groups should be

changed accordingly)
b) If 5 playérs from the same country — 1, 4, 7, 10, 2 (numbers for groups should be
changed accordingly)
c) If 4 or less players from the same country, all should receive number from one of the
pool:
A. 1,4,7,10
B. 2,5,8,11
C. 3.6,9,12
13. Schedule & paring;:
Monday, June 10® day of rest
Tuesday, June 11* round 1 1-4 25 36 10-7 11-8 12-9
Wednesday, June 12" round 2 7-1 82 93 4-10 5-11 6-12
Thursday, June 13" round 3 1-10 2-11 3-12 7-4 85 9-6
Friday, June 14" round 4 5-1 62 43 10-7 11-8 129
Saturday, June 15" round 5 1-6 24 35 7-12 8-10 9-11
Sunday, June 16" round 6 9-1 72 83 12-4 10-5 11-6
Monday, June 17" round 7 1-12 2-10 3-11 49 57 6-8
Tuesday, June 18" round 8 81 92 73 114 12-5 10-6
Wednesday, June 19" round 9 1-11 2-12 3-10 4-8 59 6-7

closing ceremony

Rules for all round-robin groups including final:
14. If two or more players end with the same score the following factors will be used to define
the places occupied: »
14.1. the largest number of victories
14.2. largest difference between plus and minus draws
14.3. largest number of plus draws
14.4. the best results between the tied players
14.5. the best results obtained in order of the classification
in comparing the results between the players a plus draw is better than a normal draw

which is better than a minus draw




15. If all criteria from the previous point will not decide about the final order:

15.1. for the places 1, 2 or 3 - a deciding tie-break will be played: One tie-break with
system Lehmann-Georgiev (15 minutes and 2 seconds added per move for an unlimited
number of games). If more players share the place then a round robin tournament with
L-G games (10 minutes and 2 seconds). The number of minutes to start with may be
changed by the main referee depending on the number of players ending ex-aequo and
the time available, if necessary after consultation with the Tournament Director FMJD
and the organization.

15.2. for the places 4- ... the places will be shared (prizes will be divided)

16. “Plus Draw”

16.1. When the result of a game is a draw and when there is a difference of 3 men or more (a
king counting for two men, e.g. 2 kings and 1 man against 1 king) then the player with
the majority gets a plus draw and his opponent receives a minus draw. This rule holds
for the draw by mutual consent (see Annex 1 article 7) and for the regulatory draw (See
Annex 1, article 6: three times the same position, the 25 moves rule, the 16 moves rule
and the 5 moves rule). The players write a 1+ or 1- on their notation forms.

16.2. If a position of a king plus 2 men against a King is reached then, as given in Annex 1
article 6.3, a maximum of 16 moves may be played. If the game is not yet ended the
result is a plus draw for the player with the 3 pieces, unless 2 of the 3 pieces are not yet
King and their promotion can be prevented by the player with one King.

16.3. If it is clear for both players that the game will end in a plus draw they may agree
upon a plus draw even if the difference of three men is not yet reached on the board.

16.4. If it is clear for both players that the game will end in an equal draw they may agree
upon such a draw even if there is a difference of three men or more on the board.

17. Specific rules for players delay:

17.1. Every player who will not be present at the start of the opening ceremony will be
deleted from the participants list.

17.2. Delaying for the round. Players have to come in time to the playing hall, not later
than exactly on the time the games are scheduled to start.

a) 1% — penalty 100€ (can be subtracted from the prizes)

b) each next time a player is too late the game will be declared lost for him

Others

18. The first place gives right to the title of ‘World Champion International Draughts 2013°.
19. Rights from this World Championship for the title match 2014 and the World
Championship 2015
19.1. If the titleholder keeps the title, the number two will be Challenger.
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19.2. If the titleholder loses the title, he will be the Challenger.
19.3. Players qualified for the World Championship 2015:
a) The new world champion
b) The challenger
¢) 1 other player in the order of the final classification.
20. The players finishing in the first three places will receive a medal and an official diploma.
21. According to the rule adopted in the General Assembly of Abidjan 1996, it is forbidden to
smoke in the plasfin'gh'hall. All other prohibitions written down in Annex 3 are also valid.
22. The board of the FMJD will compose a jury to award three FMJD prices:
22.1. the Roozenburg-cup (best game for winner and loser)
22.2. the Springer-cup (best endgame)
22.3. the Weiss-cup (best combination)
23. The Jury d’Appel will be announced during the opening ceremony.
24. All questions concerning visa, invitations, hospitality etc should be addressed to the
Organization Committee: fmsr@mail.ru
25. All questions concerning technical issues should be addressed to the FMJD Tournament
Director (Jacek Pawlicki, email: jacek@pcbest.pl)
26. In the case of something being not clear in the FMJD regulations or in this special
regulation, the decision will be made by the main referee in consulta}}jggw hv.v\i.th the

TR
2 ¢ OUIEU

organization and the FMJD tournament Director. 3
NEA
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A

Jacek Pawlicki

-tournament director
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Appendix A

Participants rating list
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10122 gmi
10007 gmi
10008 gmi
14153 gmi
10002 gmi
13238 gmi
10003 gmi
10190 gmi
10304 gmi
10155 gmi
10006 gmi
13516 mi
10670 gmi
10033 gmi
12504 mi
11733 gmi
10013 gmi
13863 mi
16668 gmi
10450 mi
16260 gmi
10124 gmi
18245 mi
10671 gmi
18732 mf
10435 gmi
10056 gmi
10252 mi
10005 mi
16670
15258 gmi
11041 mi
18724
10513 mf
10979 mi
11676 mf
11064 mi
17019
18455 mi
15179 mf

Alexander
Alexander
Alexey

Roel

Guntis |
Pim
Alexander
Alexander
Murodullo
Arnaud
Edvard
Ainur

Jean Marc
Ndiaga
Andrei
Yuriy
Evgueni
Thomy Lucien
N'cho Joel
Oscar

Allan
Aleksej
Nicolas
Ganjargal
Angel Rafael
Erdenebileg
Raimonds
Djoumber
Zoja

Adonis Joachim
Charles Beavogui
Yuriy

Yuriy
Dickson
Farhad
Vitaliy
Alisher

Wei
Mamoutou
Oskar

GEORGIEV
SCHWARZMAN
CHIZHOV
BOOMSTRA
VALNERIS
MEURS
BALIAKIN
GETMANSKI
AMRILLAEW
CORDIER
BUZINSKIJ
SHAIBAKOV
NDJOFANG
SAMB
TOLCHYKAU
ANIKEEV
WATOETIN
MBONGO
ATSE
LOGNON
SILVA
DOMCHEV
DERIVAL
GANBAATAR
MEIJA

DUL

VIPULIS
BERICHVILI
GOLUBEVA
ANO

AKOI
LAGODA
NOSSOV
MAUGHN
HUSEYNOV
STUMPF
ARTYKOW
ZHOU
MARIKO
BUDIS

Russia
Russia
Russia
Netherlands
Latvia
Netherlands
Netherlands
Russia
Russia
France
Lithuania
Russia
Cameroon
Senegal
Belarus
Ukraine
Belarus
Cameroon
Ivory Coast
France
Brazil
Lithuania
USA
Mongolia
Dominican Republic
Mongolia
Latvia
Georgia
Latvia
Ivory Coast
Guinea
Ukraine
Kazakhstan
Trinidad and Tobago
Azerbaijan
Germany
Uzbekistan
China

Mali
Poland

2445
2416
2411
2400
2395
2372
2370
2366
2346
2344
2341
2338
2336
2334
2322
2321
2315
2312
2304
2294
2293
2289
2287
2287
2284
2277
2276
2272
2270
2266
2263
2245
2234
2233
2221
2170
2160
2133
2132
2104




Composition of the groups
(if the participants list will be changed — the rating list will be renumbered and the composition of the
groups will be changed accordingly)

Group A (rating 2296) Group C (rating 2292)

1 gmi Alexander GEORGIEV (Russia) 2445 = 3 gmi Alexey CHIZHOV (Russia) 2411

8 gmi Alexander GETMANSKI (Russia) 2366 = 6 gmi Pim MEURS (Netherlands) 2372
10 gmi Arnaud CORDIER (France) 2344 | 11 gmi Edvard BUZINSKIJ (Lithuania) 2341
16 gmi Yuriy ANIKEEV (Ukraine) 2321 | 14 gmi Ndiaga SAMB (Senegal) 2334
17 gmi Evgueni WATOETIN (Belarus) 2315 | 19 gmi N'cho Joel ATSE (Ivory Coast) 2304
24 gmi Ganjargal GANBAATAR (Mongolia) 2287 | 23 mi Nicolas DERIVAL (USA) 2287
25 mf Angel Rafael MEIJA (Dominican Republic) 2284 | 27 gmi Raimonds VIPULIS (Latvia) 2276
31 gmi Charles Beavogui AKOI (Guinea) 2263 | 32 mi Yuriy LAGODA (Ukraine) 2245
33 Yuriy NOSSOV (Kazakhstan) 2234 i 35 mi Farhad HUSEYNOV (Azerbaijan) 2221
40 mf Oskar BUDIS (Poland) 2104 | 38 Wei ZHOU (China) 2133

|
Group B (rating 2297) \Group D (rating 2292)

2 gmi Alexander SCHWARZMAN (Russia) 2416 ; 4 gmi Roel BOOMSTRA (Netherlands) 2400

7 gmi Alexander BALIAKIN (Netherlands) 2370 | 5 gmi Guntis VALNERIS (Latvia) 2395

9 gmi Murodullo AMRILLAEW (Russia) 2346 | 12 mi Ainur SHAIBAKOV (Russia) 2338
15 mi Andrei TOLCHYKAU (Belarus) 2322 | 13 gmi Jean Marc NDJOFANG (Cameroon) 2336
18 mi Thomy Lucien MBONGO (Cameroon) 2312 | 20 mi Oscar LOGNON (France) 2294
22 gmi Aleksej DOMCHEYV (Lithuania) 2289 | 21 gmi Allan SILVA (Brazil) 2293
26 gmi Erdenebileg DUL (Mongolia) 2277 | 28 mi Djoumber BERICHVILI (Georgia) 2272
29 mi Zoja GOLUBEVA (Latvia) 2270 | 30 Adonis Joachim ANO (Ivory Coast) 2266
34 mf Dickson MAUGHN (Trinidad and Tobago) 2233 | 36 mf Vitaliy STUMPF (Germany) 2170
39 mi Mamoutou MARIKO (Mali) 2132 | 37 mi Alisher ARTYKOW (Uzbekistan) 2160
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